Payroll expenses  22 059 26 092 50 351 51 997

Depreciation, amortization & impairment  2 1 554 1 392 2 567 1 876

Other operating expenses  20 243 30 739 47 181 52 051

Operating expenses  44 592 59 659 102 047 108 093

Operating profit/loss  -43 363 -56 545 -99 086 -104 164

Financial income and expenses

Other interest income  -224 501 123 577

Other financial income  1 291 1 824 2 271 2 534

Other interest expenses  4 1 7 2

Other financial expenses  810 2 237 2 327 2 840

Net financial income and expenses  252 86 60 269

Results before tax  -43 110 -56 459 -99 027 -103 895

Tax expense  781 631 1 012 885

Results for the year  -43 891 -57 089 -100 038 -104 780

Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the year attributable from:

Share premium reserve  -43 891 -57 089 -100 038 -104 780

Uncovered loss  0 0 0 0

TOTAL   -43 891 -57 089 -100 038 -104 780

Number of shares end of period  58 413 732 37 551 685 58 413 732 37 551 685

Average number of shares in the period before/after dilution  58 413 732 37 548 316 53 841 229 37 405 138

Profit pr. share before/after dilution   -0.75 -1.52 -1.86 -2.80

* Audited

SECOND HALF YEAR REPORT 2023   •   ZWIPE AS 17

 Zwipe AS

(Amounts in 1 000 NOK)  (Unaudited)   Note H2 2023 H2 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022*

Operating Income

Sales revenue 1 540 2 825 2 097 3 353

Other operating income 1 0 0 0 0

Operating income  540 2 825 2 097 3 353

Operating expenses

COGS  716 1 436 1 929 2 170

Payroll expenses  5 717 9 130 12 964 21 069

Depreciation, amortization & impairment  2 1 554 1 392 2 567 1 876

Other operating expenses  36 098 49 747 86 470 86 069

Operating expenses  44 085 61 705 103 930 111 184

Operating profit/loss  -43 545 -58 881 -101 832 -107 831

Financial income and expenses

Other interest income  205 500 491 576

Other financial income  1 278 1 824 2 265 2 534

Other interest expenses  4 1 7 2

Other financial expenses  875 2 038 2 392 2 640

Net financial income and expenses  603 285 356 468

Results before tax  -42 941 -58 595 -101 476 -107 363

Tax expense  0 0 0 0

Results for the year  -42 941 -58 595 -101 476 -107 363

Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the year attributable from:

Share premium reserve  -42 941 -58 595 -101 476 -107 363

Uncovered loss  0 0 0 0

TOTAL   -42 941 -58 595 -101 476 -107 363

* Audited

Income Statement

ZWIPE AS   •   SECOND HALF YEAR REPORT 202318

Balance Sheet

 Zwipe Group  Zwipe AS

(Amounts in 1 000 NOK))  (Unaudited) Note FY 2023 FY 2022* FY 2023 FY 2022*

ASSETS

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Equipment, fixtures and fittings 2 3 895 3 385 3 895 3 385

Total Fixed Assets  3 895 3 385 3 895 3 385

Financial Assets

Investment in subsidiaries  0 0 671 671

Other financial receivables   0 0 5 454 5 087

Total Financial Assets  0 0 6 126 5 758

TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS   3 895 3 385 10 021 9 143

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

Inventories  23 858 10 153 23 858 10 153

Total Inventories  23 858 10 153 23 858 10 153

Receivables

Accounts receivables  66 2 269 66 2 269

Other receivables  25 218 1 370 24 821 866

Total debtors  25 284 3 639 24 887 3 134

Cash

Bank deposits, cash  42 203 50 466 32 463 41 516

Total cash  42 203 50 466 32 463 41 516

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  91 346 64 258 81 208 54 803

TOTAL ASSETS  95 241 67 643 91 229 63 947

* Audited

SECOND HALF YEAR REPORT 2023   •   ZWIPE AS 19

 Zwipe Group  Zwipe AS

(Amounts in 1 000 NOK)  Note FY 2023 FY 2022* FY 2023 FY 2022*

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Paid-up Equity